

No. 18-565

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ERICA L. ROSS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH  
ANNE M. MURPHY  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	16
Argument:	
The safe berth clause is a warranty of safety, not merely a promise to exercise due diligence in selecting a port or berth .....	19
A. By its plain terms, the safe berth clause warrants a safe berth, not merely due diligence .....	20
B. Longstanding judicial and arbitral interpretations confirm that the safe berth clause should be given its plain meaning .....	31
1. For many years, both this Court and the Second Circuit have interpreted the safe berth clause as an assurance or warranty of safety .....	32
2. English courts have likewise interpreted the safe berth clause to impose a warranty .....	39
3. Arbitral decisions confirm that the safe berth clause functions as a warranty .....	42
C. Policy considerations support the longstanding warranty interpretation of the safe berth clause .....	43
1. To the extent policy is relevant, sound policy supports the prevailing interpretation of the safe berth clause .....	44
2. Tort principles have no relevance to the parties' contractual agreement .....	47
3. Interpreting the safe berth clause according to its plain terms and longstanding industry custom produces a fair result .....	50
Conclusion .....	52

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Atkins v. The Disintegrating Co.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 272 (1874) .....	36, 37
<i>Atkins v. Fibre Disintegrating Co.</i> , 2 F. Cas. 78 (E.D.N.Y. 1868), rev'd, 7 Blatchf. 555 (C.C.E.D.N.Y. 1870), rev'd, 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 272 (1874).....	36, 37
<i>Bunge Corp. v. M/V Furness Bridge</i> , 558 F.2d 790 (5th Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. Federal Motorship Corp.</i> , 1935 WL 57939 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 1935) .....	30
<i>Cities Serv. Transp. Co. v. Gulf Ref. Co.</i> , 79 F.2d 521 (2d Cir. 1935) .....	11, 33
<i>Constantine &amp; Pickering S.S. Co. v. West India S.S. Co.</i> , 199 F. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1912) .....	35, 49
<i>Crisp v. United States &amp; Australasia S.S. Co.</i> , 124 F. 748 (S.D.N.Y. 1903).....	28
<i>Crumady v. The Joachim Hendrik Fisser</i> , 358 U.S. 423 (1959).....	9, 10
<i>Denholm Shipping Co. v. W.E. Hedger Co.</i> , 47 F.2d 213 (2d Cir. 1931) .....	25
<i>East River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	49
<i>The Eastchester</i> , 20 F.2d 357 (2d Cir. 1927) .....	38
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991).....	44, 46
<i>Ferrara v. A. &amp; V. Fishing, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>The G.R. Booth</i> , 171 U.S. 450 (1898).....	30
<i>Gard Marine &amp; Energy Ltd. v. China Nat'l Chartering Co.</i> , [2017] 1 Lloyd's Rep. 521 .....	41

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>The Gazelle &amp; Cargo</i> , 128 U.S. 474 (1888).....	10, 32, 35
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823) .....	44
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	46
<i>Hastorf v. O'Brien</i> , 173 F. 346 (2d Cir. 1909) .....	38
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 731 (1961).....	40
<i>Leeds Shipping Co. v. Societe Francaise Bunge</i> , [1958] 2 Lloyd’s List L.R. 127 .....	11, 41
<i>M. &amp; J. Tracy v. Marks, Lissberger &amp; Son</i> , 283 F. 100 (2d Cir. 1922).....	38
<i>Mencke v. Cargo of Java Sugar</i> , 187 U.S. 248 (1902).....	10, 28, 32, 33, 35
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	20, 31, 32, 40, 44
<i>Ogden v. Graham</i> , (1861), 1 B. & S. 773 (Q.B.).....	40
<i>Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990).....	8, 35, 39, 45, 47
<i>Paragon Oil Co. v. Republic Tankers, S.A.</i> , 310 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1962), cert. denied, 372 U.S. 967 (1963).....	10, 11, 34, 35, 38
<i>Park S.S. Co. v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.</i> , 188 F.2d 804 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 342 U.S. 862 (1951).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romano v. West India Fruit &amp; S.S. Co.</i> , 151 F.2d 727 (5th Cir. 1945).....	25
<i>Smith v. Burnett</i> , 173 U.S. 430 (1899) .....	49
<i>The Southern Cross</i> , 93 F.2d 297 (2d Cir. 1937).....	5
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 54 (1950).....	39, 40
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	20, 31
<i>Venore Transp. Co. v. Oswego Shipping Corp.</i> , 498 F.2d 469 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 998 (1974).....	35

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Waldie v. Steers Sand &amp; Gravel Corp.</i> , 151 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	38
<i>Waterman S.S. Corp. v. Dugan &amp; McNamara, Inc.</i> , 364 U.S. 421 (1960).....	10
<i>The Whickham</i> , 113 U.S. 40 (1885).....	25
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 557 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2009).....	22, 48
Constitution, statutes, regulation, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, Cl. 1.....	20
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (46 U.S.C. 30701 note) .....	18
Tit. I, § 5, 49 Stat. 1211 .....	48
46 U.S.C. App. 183 (46 U.S.C. 30505) .....	48
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
33 U.S.C. 2701(11) .....	7
33 U.S.C. 2701(32) .....	6
33 U.S.C. 2701(32)(A).....	6
33 U.S.C. 2702(a) .....	6, 48
33 U.S.C. 2702(b) .....	6
33 U.S.C. 2704.....	51
33 U.S.C. 2704(a) .....	7
33 U.S.C. 2704(c) .....	7
33 U.S.C. 2708.....	7
33 U.S.C. 2710.....	51
33 U.S.C. 2710(c) .....	48
33 U.S.C. 2712(a)(4).....	51
33 U.S.C. 2713.....	7
33 U.S.C. 2715.....	52
33 U.S.C. 2715(a) .....	7, 8
33 U.S.C. 2751(e) .....	7

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
33 U.S.C. 2751(e)(2).....	48, 51
26 U.S.C. 9509 .....	7
28 U.S.C. 1333(1) .....	20
33 U.S.C. 409 .....	5
33 U.S.C. 471 .....	5
43 U.S.C. 1311(a) .....	5
33 C.F.R. 110.157(a)(10).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 52(a)(1).....	9
Rule 63.....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(a) .....	50
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Acts Relating to Anchorage and Anchorage</i> <i>Grounds</i> , 25 Op. Att’y Gen. 37 (1903) .....	5
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English</i> <i>Language</i> (1970) .....	21
Association of Ship Brokers & Agents, <i>Tanker</i> <i>Voyage Charter Party</i> , pt. II, Cl. 9, <a href="https://shippingforum.files.wordpress.com/2012/08/asba-ii1.pdf">https://</a> <a href="https://shippingforum.files.wordpress.com/2012/08/asba-ii1.pdf">shippingforum.files.wordpress.com/2012/08/</a> <i>asba-ii1.pdf</i> (last visited Sept. 10, 2019).....	22
Howard Bennett, <i>Carver on Charterparties</i> (2017).....	23
Terence Coghlin et al., <i>Time Charters</i> :	
(6th ed. 2008).....	3, 24
(7th ed. 2014) .....	24, 27, 31
Julian Cooke et al., <i>Voyage Charters</i> :	
(3d ed. 2007) .....	11, 35, 45
(4th ed. 2014).....	24, 26, 31, 39, 42
Joshua S. Force and Steven F. Friedell, <i>Benedict on Admiralty</i> (7th ed. 2019).....	24, 42
Vol. 2A .....	42
Vol. 2E .....	24

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	12, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 242, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 2 (1989) .....	6
Peter G. Hartman, Comments, <i>Safe Port/Berth</i> <i>Clauses: Warranty or Due Diligence?</i> , 21 Tul. Mar. L.J. 537 (1997) .....	38
Charles Merrill Hough, <i>Admiralty Jurisdiction—</i> <i>Of Late Years</i> , 37 Harv. L. Rev. 529 (1924).....	31
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed.):	
Vol. 22 (2017) .....	25, 29
Vol. 23 (2018) .....	22, 48
David R. Maass, <i>The Safe-Berth Warranty and Its</i> <i>Critics</i> , 39 Tul. Mar. L.J. 317 (2014) .....	31, 39
Russell V. Randle, <i>The Oil Pollution Act of 1990:</i> <i>Its Provisions, Intent, and Effects</i> , 21 Envtl. L. Rptr. 10119 (1991) .....	7
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) .....	10, 22, 48
2 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime</i> <i>Law</i> (5th ed. 2011) .....	27, 42
J. Bond Smith, Jr., <i>Time and Voyage Charters:</i> <i>Safe Port/Safe Berth</i> , 49 Tul. L. Rev. 860 (1975).....	38
Society of Maritime Arbitrators Awards Decisions:	
<i>M/T DEA Brovig</i> , SMA No. 1931, 1984 WL 922804 (Feb. 9, 1984) .....	43
<i>M/V Acropolis</i> , SMA No. 1601, 1981 WL 640663 (Nov. 6, 1981) .....	43
<i>M/V Agia Erini II</i> , SMA No. 1602, 1981 WL 640664 (Oct. 30, 1981) .....	43
<i>M.V. Aristides</i> , SMA No. 3686, 2001 WL 36175174 (Apr. 18, 2001).....	43
<i>M/V Caribbean Nostalgia</i> , SMA No. 1788, 1983 WL 825110 (Feb. 18, 1983) .....	42



VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>M.V. Mercandian Queen</i> , SMA No. 2713, 1990 WL 10555726 (Sept. 4, 1990).....	43
<i>MT Mountain Lady</i> , SMA No. 3704, 2001 WL 36175192 (Sept. 12, 2001).....	42
<i>MV Baltic Confidence</i> , SMA No. 3723, 2002 WL 34461633 (Mar. 20, 2002) .....	42
James M. Textor, <i>OilVoy Clauses—Vessel Late Arrival at Load Port: Recovery of Commercial Damages</i> , 27 Tul. Mar. L.J. 467 (2003).....	21, 23
<i>Webster’s Second New International Dictionary (1942)</i> .....	21
